



2026:RJ-JP:23284

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Election Petition No. 1/2023

Purushottam Lal S/o Shri Charansingh

-----Petitioner

Versus

Ritu Banawat W/o Shri Rishi Bansal, & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Purushottam Lal, in person
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Guru Charan Singh Gill, AAG with Mr. S. P. Singh AGC respondent No.11 Mr. Ravi Chirania Mr. Raj Kumar Goyal Mr. Deen Dayal Sharma

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDESH BANSAL
Order

25/07/2024

Petitioner has filed an application (5/2024) under Order 7 Rule 14 CPC to place certain additional documents on record.

Petitioner states that the additional documents are relevant to the issue involved herein and the election Petition is at the initial stage.

Considering the relevancy of documents, the application is allowed. The additional documents, enclosed with application, are taken on record.

Respondents would be at liberty to file documents in rebuttal, if so desire.

Accordingly, the application (5/2024) stands disposed of.

Another application (6/2024) has been filed by the petitioner, seeking permission to revoke his *vakalatnam* issued in favour of his Advocate.



For reasons best known to petitioner, if petitioner does not want to continue with the advocate, it is at his discretion and without commenting on reasons, this Court permits the petitioner to withdraw/ revoke his *vakalatnama*. Petitioner is at liberty to pursue this election petition in person.

Accordingly, the application (6/2024) stands disposed of.

Another application (3/2024) has been filed by the petitioner under Order 5 Rule 17, 20 of CPC for allowing to publish notice of unserved respondent No.1 in the Newspapers.

This Court vide order dated 22.12.2023 issued notices to respondent No.1 by both modes, ordinary as well as registered post.

The notice sent through registered post has not returned. Office is directed to report in respect of registered notice sent to the respondent No.1.

Order on the application (3/2024) shall be passed thereafter.

List this matter on 21.08.2024.

In the meanwhile, respective counsel appearing on behalf of respondents may file reply to other miscellaneous applications, if so desire.

(SUDESH BANSAL),J