

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**



2026:RJ-JP:23284

S.B. Election Petition No. 1/2023

Purushottam Lal S/o Shri Charansingh

-----Petitioner

Versus

Ritu Banawat W/o Shri Rishi Bansal,

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Petitioner in person
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Bipin Gupta, Mr. Abhishek Singh, Mr. Raj Kumar Goyal Mr. Ravi Chirania

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDESH BANSAL

Order

28/11/2024

1. Reply on behalf of the non-petitioner No.1 Ms. Ritu Banawat to the election petition has been filed on 21.11.2024, copy of which has been received by the petitioner. Reply has been filed within the statutory time limit from the date of effecting service upon her. Hence, reply is taken on record.
2. Reply on behalf of respondent No.3-Amar Singh to the election petition has also been filed on 07.10.2024, which too is within statutory time limit, hence, same is also taken on record.
3. On behalf of respondent No.2 and 9, counsel Mr. Deen Dayal Sharma has put in appearance but reply has not been filed. Since the statutory time limit has expired from date of effecting the service of notice, hence, opportunity to file reply to the election petition is closed.
4. On behalf of respondent No.7, counsel Mr. Shivam has put in appearance but reply has not been filed. Since the statutory time



limit has expired from date of effecting the service of notice, hence, opportunity to file reply to the election petition is closed.

5. Respondents No.5, 6, 8 and 10 have not put in appearance, though, as per office report, notices upon them have been served, hence, their non-presence is marked and proceedings of election petition are allowed to be proceeded in ex-parte against these respondents.

6. List this election petition on 05.12.2024 in supplementary list, for framing of issues.

7. Petitioner and the contesting respondents are allowed to submit the proposed issues in advance.

(SUDESH BANSAL),J

SOURAV /240-S