



2026:RJ-JP:23284

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Election Petition No. 1/2023

Purushottam Lal S/o Shri Charansingh

-----Petitioner

Versus

Ritu Banawat W/o Shri Rishi Bansal & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Petitioner in person
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Abhishek Singh
		Mr. SP Singh
		Ms. Shikha Sharma for
		Mr. GS Gill, AAG
		Mr. Ravi Chirania
		Mr. Deen Dayal Sharma
		Mr. Raj Kumar Goyal

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDESH BANSAL

Order

19/12/2024

1. Having heard the petitioner, present in person and counsel for respective respondents and from perusal of the rival pleadings of the parties, following issues do arise in the instant election petition for adjudication by this Court:-

(I) Whether facts and grounds or any of the ground enumerated in sub paras (1) to (13) of para No.5 of the Election Petition, attract the grounds envisaged under Section 100 (1)(b), 100 (1)(d)(i) and 100 (1)(d)(iv) of the Representation of the People Act, 1951 and violate Rule 4A of The Conduct of Election Rules, 1961, which entail either for rejection of nomination form of respondent No.1-returning candidate or to declare her election dated 03.12.2023 as Member of Legislative Assembly of Constituency-Bayana (076) as void?



(II) Whether as per the facts and grounds enumerated in para Nos.6 to 14 of the Election Petition, the nomination forms of respondents No.2 to 10 were improperly accepted by the returning officer and same are liable to be rejected or their candidature to contest the Elections-2023, for Member of Legislative Assembly of Constituency-Bayana (076) is liable to be cancelled?

(III) Whether, if issues No.1 and 2 are decided in favour of petitioner, the petitioner is entitled to be declared as unopposed elected Member of Legislative Assembly of Constituency-Bayana (076) for Elections-2023?

(IV) Relief.

2. Petitioner so also counsel appearing on behalf of respondents do admit that the issues proposed from both the sides are squarely covered in the afore-framed issues.

3. List the matter on 09.01.2025, in supplementary list.

4. In the meanwhile, parties are at liberty to produce list of witnesses, if so desire.

(SUDESH BANSAL),J