



2026:RJ-JP:23284

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Election Petition No. 1/2023

Purushottam Lal S/o Shri Charansingh

-----Petitioner

Versus

Ritu Banawat W/o Shri Rishi Bansal,

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Petitioner in person
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Bipin Gupta Mr. Abhishek Singh Mr. Raj Kumar Goyal Mr. Deen Dayal Sharma Mr. S.K. Panwar for Mr. B.C. Chirania

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDESH BANSAL

Order

09/01/2025

1. In the instant election petition, issues were framed on 19.12.2024 and on the same date, petitioner has filed an application under Order 7 Rule 14 CPC read with Section 63 & 65 of the Evidence Act seeking two kinds of prayers:-

(i) For taking documents indicated in Para No.3 and 4 of the application as also the certificate under Section 65-B of the Evidence Act on record; and

(ii) For granting permission to adduce secondary evidence on the documents produced by him.

2. Heard both the parties on the application dated 19.12.2024.

3. Reply to the application has not been filed by any of the respondents.

4. Documents were produced by the petitioner on the date of framing issues itself with advance copies to the respondents and the evidence in the petition has not started yet.



5. As far as prayer No. (i) for taking the documents mentioned in para No.2 and 3 of the application on record is concerned, the documents enclosed with the application are related to the issues involved herein the and certificate under Section 65-B of the Evidence Act is the deposition of the petitioner himself.

6. In that view, the prayer No.(i) made in the application is allowed. The documents indicated in para No.2 and 3 of the application and the original certificate under Section 65-B of the Evidence Act enclosed with the application are taken on record. However, contesting respondents are at liberty to file documents in rebuttal, if so desire.

7. As far as prayer No. (ii) seeking permission to adduce secondary evidence is concerned, petitioner does not press the prayer made in the application dated 19.12.2024 and seeks permission to file an independent and separate application.

8. Accordingly, the application dated 19.12.2024 in respect of prayer No. (ii) for grant of permission to adduce secondary evidence is dismissed as withdrawn with liberty to file a fresh application, if so desire.

9. Accordingly, application dated 19.12.2024 stands disposed of.

10. Petitioner has produced his affidavit of evidence-in-chief, which is also taken on record.

11. List the matter on 23.01.2025 in supplementary list for exhibiting the documents produced and relied upon by the petitioner in his affidavit.

(SUDESH BANSAL),J