



2026:RJ-JP:23284

  
**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN**  
**BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Election Petition No. 1/2023

Purushottam Lal S/o Shri Charansingh

-----Petitioner

Versus

Ritu Banawat W/o Shri Rishi Bansal,

-----Respondent

---

|                   |   |                                                                                      |
|-------------------|---|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| For Petitioner(s) | : | Petitioner in person                                                                 |
| For Respondent(s) | : | Mr. Bipin Gupta<br>Mr. Abhishek Singh<br>Mr. Gaurav Kumawat for<br>Mr. B.C. Chirania |

---

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDESH BANSAL**  
**Order**

**20/03/2025**

1. An application (1/2025) has been filed by the petitioner under Section 63, 65 and 65B of the Indian Evidence Act, 1872.
2. Counsel for respondents have raised an objection that w.e.f. 01.07.2024, Bharatiya Sakshya Adhiniyam, 2023 has come into force, hence, the application should have been filed under the relevant provisions of new Act of 2023.
3. In view of above, petitioner prays for withdrawal of the application with liberty to file a fresh application with fresh certificate under the relevant provisions of Bharatiya Sakshya Adhiniyam, 2023.
4. Accordingly, application (1/2025) is dismissed as withdrawn with liberty as prayed for.
5. List the matter on 03.04.2025 in supplementary list.

**(SUDESH BANSAL),J**