



2026:RJ-JP:23284

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Election Petition No. 1/2023

Purushottam Lal S/o Shri Charansingh

-----Petitioner

Versus

Ritu Banawat W/o Shri Rishi Bansal,

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Petitioner in person
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. R.N. Mathur, Sr. Adv. assisted by Mr. Abhay Singh Rathore Mr. Raj Kumar Goyal Mr. Deen Dayal Sharma

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDESH BANSAL

Order

31/07/2025

1. Respondent No.1- Returning Officer, Ms. Ritu Banawat is present in person and has filed her affidavit in her evidence-in-chief. Her affidavit is taken on record as her evidence-in-chief as DW-1.
2. In the documentary evidence, DW-1 has relied upon six documents- Exhibits A/1 to A/6. Documents- Exhibits A/1, A/5 and A/6 have already been placed on record alongwith her reply to the election petition and documents- Exhibits A/2, A/3 and A/4 have been produced alongwith her affidavit of evidence-in-chief.
3. As far as documents- Exhibits A/2, A/3 and A/4, which are enclosed with the affidavit of DW-1 as evidence-in-chief, are concerned, petitioner has no objection to take such documents on record.
4. In such view of the matter, documents- Exhibits A/2, A/3 and A/4 are taken on record.



5. Documents so produced by DW-1, have been exhibited as A/1 to A/6.
6. The cross-examination of DW-1 by petitioner remain un-concluded.
7. With consent of petitioner and respondent No.1, list the election petition on 4th August 2025 in supplementary list, to complete cross-examination of DW-1 by petitioner.

(SUDESH BANSAL),J

Sachin/251